  [AKD4621-B]
<KM100802>  2010/12
 - 1 -
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AKD4621-B is an evaluation board for the AK4621, the 24Bit A/D & D/A converter. The AKD4621-B
can evaluate A/D converter and D/A converter separately in addition to loopback mode (A/D→D/A). The
AKD4621-B also has the digital audio interface and can achieve the interface with digital audio systems
via opt-connector.
 Ordering guide
AKD4621-B  ---  Evaluation board for AK4621
(Cable for connecting with printer port of IBM-AT compatible PC
 and control software are packed with this. This control software
 does not operate on Windows NT.)
FUNCTION
 Digital interface
- DIT (AK4114): optical or BNC
- DIR (AK4114): optical or BNC
 10pin header for serial control interface
AK4114
(DIR&DIT)
Opt In
Opt Out
AK4621
+15V AGND
LIN
RIN
LOUT
ROUT 10pin Header
Control Data
-15V DGND
Input
Buffer
Regulator
Output
Buffer
BNC
BNC
Figure 1. AKD4621-B Block Diagram
* Circuit diagram are attached at the end of this manual.
AK4621 Evaluation board Rev.2
AKD4621-B
  [AKD4621-B]
<KM100802>  2010/12
 - 2 -
Evaluation Board Manual
 Operation sequence
1) Set up of the power supply lines
Each of the power supply lines should be distributed from the power supply units.
Name
of jack
Color
of jack
Typ
Voltage
Using Default setting
+15V Green +15V Power supply for the plus terminal of OPAmp
Power supply for the regulator: T1: +15V→+5V
(Power supply for AVDD and VREF of AK4621,
power supply for Bias of OPAmp, and
power supply for the Regulator: T2: +5V→+3.3V
(Power supply for DVDD and TVDD of AK4621))
Power supply for the regulator: T3: +15V→+3.3V
(Power supply for AVDD, DVDD, TVDD of AK4114,
Power supply for logic)
Connect to +15V
(Must be connected)
-15V Blue -15V Power supply for the minus terminal of OPAmp Connect to -15V
(Must be connected)
GND Black 0V Analog ground
Digital ground
Connect to GND
(Must be connected)
Table 1. Set up of the power supply lines
2) Set up the evaluation modes, jumper pins and DIP switch. (See the followings.)
3) Power on
    The AK4621 should be reset once bringing SW2 (PDN) “L” upon power-up.
  [AKD4621-B]
<KM100802>  2010/12
 - 3 -